10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 S . B . N O .

STATE OF HAWAII JAN 25 2006

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $345,785,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
2006-2007, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
the nineteenth senatorial district, as follows:

1. Barbers Point Elementary School

A. Design and install

sprinkler/irrigation system.

Design $15,000

Construction $115,000

Total funding $130,000
B. Design and construction of

paved parking area along
Tulagi Avenue.
Design $18,000

Construction $132,000

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B. NO. %024

Total funding $150,000
C. Design and construction of
air conditioning of
classrooms and administration

buildings B, C, E, F, G,

and H.
Design $350,000
Construction $2,050,000
Total funding $2,400,000
D. Install air conditioning for

entire school.

Design $430,000
Construction $2,570,000
Total funding $3,000,000
2. Kaleiopuu Elementary School
A. Design and construction of a

concrete fire break at rear

of school.

Design $5,000
Construction $20,000
Total funding $25,000

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc
| 0000 T 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 3

3.

Renovation of fire rescue
area on second floor of
building G.

Design

Construction

Total funding
Design and construction of
retaining wall on the entire
mauka side of campus.

Design

Construction

Total funding
Extend mauka side of fire
lanes to have access to
school.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kapolei Elementary School

Install playground equipment.

Design

Construction

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc
) 0 0 O O

S.B. NO. 3024

$10,000
$100,000

$110,000

$55,000
$215,000

$270,000

$10,000
$40,000

$50,000

$12,000

$68,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

e S.B.

Total funding
4. Kapolei Middle School
A. Design and construction of two

portable classrooms.

Design $53,000
Construction $437,000
Equipment $10,000

Total funding
B. Design and construction of
additional parking stalls in
existing parking lot.
Design $18,000
Construction $132,000
Total funding
5. Mauka Lani Elementary School
A. Design and construction for
shelter in place.
Design $42,000
Construction $308,000
Total funding
B. Design and construction swale

and underground drain.

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc
| 0 A0 OO0

NO. %024

$80,000

$500,000

$150,000

$350,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. 2024

Design $35,000
Construction $215,000

Total funding

C. Upgrade electrical system.
Design $75,000
Construction $225,000

Total funding
D. Divert/address drainage and
install safety railings.
Design $80,000
Construction $585,000
Total funding
E. New outdoor stage with
electrical outlets in the

front of the school.

Design $20,000
Construction $129,000
Equipment $1,000

Total funding
F. Install air conditioning in all
classrooms.

Design $430,000

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc
1000 O O O A

$250,000

$300,000

$665,000

$150,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B. NO. 2024

Construction $2,570,000

Total funding $3,000,000
G. Upgrade telecommunications

systems.

Design $45,000

Construction $305,000

Total funding $350,000
H. Design and construct evacuation

ramp near the cafeteria.

Design $36,000
Construction $214,000
Total funding $250,000
6. Makakilo Elementary School
A. Improve ADA accessibility for

drop-off; move flagpole deeper in
to campus; widen loading and

unloading area/ADA accessible

stall.
Design $36,000
Construction $214,000
Total funding $250,000

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc ‘
0 00 0 A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B.NO.30

B. Build walkway and safety

rails between buildings H

and C.
Design $8,500
Construction $51,500
Total funding $60,000
C. Install night lighting around

campus buildings.

Design $18,000

Construction $107,000

Total funding $125,000
D. Install air conditioning in

every room.

Design $430,000

Construction $2,570,000

Total funding $3,000,000
E. Design and construction of

new parking area at rear of

school.
Design $18,000
Construction $132,000
Total funding $150,000

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc
0 P00 OO0 O



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B.NO. 2024

F. Extend turnaround.
Design $6,000
Construction $44,000

Total funding

New Kapolei Makai Elementary School

Planning $600,000
Design $3,000,000
Construction $49,900,000

Total funding
Royal Kunia Elementary School
Construct the first increment,
ground and site improvements,

equipment and appurtenances.

Design $100,000
Construction $15,999,000
Equipment $1,000

Total funding

Kapolei Public Library (Phase II)
Planning $1,000
Construction $11,999,000

Total funding

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc
(0 00 O OO0 O O

$50,000

$53,500,000

$16,100,000

$12,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

S.B. NO. 3024

10. Franklin D. Roosevelt Avenue
Extension of Franklin D. Roosevelt
Avenue to meet the intersection of
Kamokila Boulevard/Kapolei
Parkway.
Construction $4,500,000
Total funding
11. Grant to the City and County of
Honolulu to install a crosswalk
and pedestrian-activated light on
Makakilo Drive between Panana and
Palahia near Mauka Lani Elementary
School.
Design $3,000
Construction $314,000
Total funding
12. Makakilo Drive extension for second access road
Design $5,000,000
Construction $30,000,000

Total funding

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc
1000 0 A0 OO R

$4,500,000

$317,000

$35,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B. NO. 2024

13. Campus Development—University of
Hawaii, West Oahu

Design, construction, and
equipment for the development of
the University of Hawaii, West
Oahu campus. Project to include
ground and site improvements,
construction of infrastructure and
new facilities, and all project

related costs.

Design $8,553,000
Construction $195,000,000
Equipment $5,000,000
Total funding $208,553,000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as
of June 30, 2008, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc o
{00 O O A



10

S.B. NO. 2024

designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act;
provided that:
(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 9 shall be
expended by the department of education; and
(2) The sums appropriated in items 10 through 12 shall be
expended by the department of transportation; and
(3) The sums appropriated in item 13 shall be expended by
the University of Hawaii.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

INTRODUCED BY: @WI\)
¥

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc N
0 50 0O 0 0N



Report Title: SB.Ww 30 24‘

CIP; 19th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the
nineteenth senatorial district.

2006-0873 SB SMA-3.doc



