JAN 25 2006

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE NINETEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

	CROWION 1 . Who divertes of finance is sutherized to issue					
1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue	;				
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$345,785,000 or so much					
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much					
4	thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year					
5	2006-2007, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for					
6	the nineteenth senatorial district, as follows:					
7	1. Barbers Point Elementary School					
8	A. Design and install					
9	sprinkler/irrigation system.					
10	Design \$15,000					
11	Construction \$115,000					
12	Total funding \$130,0	00				
13	B. Design and construction of					
14	paved parking area along					
15	Tulagi Avenue.					
16	Design \$18,000					
17	Construction \$132,000					



1		Total funding		\$150,000			
2	С.	Design and construction	of				
3		air conditioning of	air conditioning of				
4		classrooms and administ	ration				
5		buildings B, C, E, F, G	,				
6		and H.					
7		Design	\$350,000				
8		Construction	\$2,050,000				
9		Total funding					
10	D. Install air conditioning for						
11		entire school.					
12		Design	\$430,000				
13		Construction	\$2,570,000				
14		Total funding		\$3,000,000			
15	2. Kale	eiopuu Elementary School					
16	A. Design and construction of a						
17	concrete fire break at rear						
18	of school.						
19		Design	\$5,000				
20		Construction	\$20,000				
21		Total funding		\$25 <b>,</b> 000			

1	В.	Renovation of fire rescu	ıe	
2		area on second floor of		
3		building G.		
4		Design	\$10,000	
5		Construction	\$100,000	
6		Total funding		\$110,000
7	С.	Design and construction	of	
8		retaining wall on the er	ntire	
9		mauka side of campus.		
10		Design	\$55,000	
11		Construction	\$215,000	
12		Total funding		\$270,000
13	D.	Extend mauka side of fir	ce	
14		lanes to have access to		
15		school.		
16		Design	\$10,000	
17		Construction	\$40,000	
18		Total funding		\$50,000
19	3. Kapo	lei Elementary School		
20		Install playground equip	oment.	
21		Design	\$12,000	
22		Construction	\$68,000	

1			Total funding		\$80,000		
2	4.	. Kapolei Middle School					
3		Α.	Design and construction of two				
4			portable classrooms.				
5			Design	\$53,000			
6			Construction	\$437,000			
7			Equipment	\$10,000			
8			Total funding		\$500,000		
9		В.	Design and construction of				
10	additional parking stalls in						
11	existing parking lot.						
12			Design	\$18,000			
13			Construction	\$132,000			
14			Total funding		\$150,000		
15	5.	Mauk	a Lani Elementary School				
16		Α.	Design and construction for				
17			shelter in place.				
18			Design	\$42,000			
19			Construction	\$308,000			
20			Total funding		\$350,000		
21		В.	Design and construction swale				
22			and underground drain.				

1		Design	\$35,000	
2		Construction	\$215,000	
3		Total funding		\$250,000
4	С.	Upgrade electrical syste	m.	
5		Design	\$75,000	
6		Construction	\$225,000	
7		Total funding		\$300,000
8	D.	Divert/address drainage	and	
9		install safety railings.		
10		Design	\$80,000	
11		Construction	\$585,000	
12		Total funding		\$665,000
13	Ε.	New outdoor stage with		
14		electrical outlets in th	е	
15		front of the school.		
16		Design	\$20,000	
17		Construction	\$129,000	
18		Equipment	\$1,000	
19		Total funding		\$150,000
20	F.	Install air conditioning	in all	
21		classrooms.		
22		Design	\$430,000	

1			Const	ruction	\$2,570,000	
2			Total	funding		\$3,000,000
3		G.	Upgrade te	lecommunications		
4			systems.			
5			Desig	n	\$45,000	
6			Const	ruction	\$305,000	
7			Total	funding		\$350,000
8		Н.	Design and	construct evacuat	ion	
9			ramp near	the cafeteria.		
10			Desig	n	\$36,000	
11			Const	ruction	\$214,000	
12			Total	funding		\$250,000
13	6.	Makal	kilo Elemen	tary School		
14		Α.	Improve ADA	A accessibility fo	r	
15			drop-off;	move flagpole deep	er in	
16		to campus; widen loading and				
17			unloading a	area/ADA accessibl	е	
18			stall.			
19			Desig	n	\$36,000	
20			Const	ruction	\$214,000	
21			Total	funding		\$250 <b>,</b> 000

1	В.	Build walkway and safety					
2		rails between buildings	rails between buildings H				
3		and C.	and C.				
4		Design	\$8,500				
5		Construction	\$51,500				
6		Total funding		\$60,000			
7	С.	Install night lighting a	round				
8		campus buildings.					
9		Design	\$18,000				
10		Construction	\$107,000				
11		Total funding		\$125 <b>,</b> 000			
12	D.	Install air conditioning in					
13		every room.					
14		Design	\$430,000				
15		Construction	\$2,570,000				
16		Total funding		\$3,000,000			
17	Ε.	Design and construction of					
18		new parking area at rear	of				
19		school.					
20		Design	\$18,000				
21		Construction	\$132,000				
22		Total funding		\$150,000			

1		F. Extend turna	round.			
2		Design		\$6,000		
3		Constru	ction	\$44,000		
4		Total f	unding		\$50,000	
5	7.	New Kapolei Makai	Elementary	School		
6		Plannin	g	\$600,000		
7		Design		\$3,000,000		
8		Constru	ction	\$49,900,000		
9		Total f	unding		\$53,500,000	
10	8.	Royal Kunia Elementary School				
11		Construct the first increment,				
12		ground and s	ite improven	ments,		
13		equipment an	d appurtenar	nces.		
14		Design		\$100,000		
15		Constru	ction	\$15,999,000		
16		Equipme	nt	\$1,000		
17		Total f	unding		\$16,100,000	
18	9.	Kapolei Public Li	brary (Phase	e II)		
19		Plannin	g	\$1,000		
20		Constru	ction	\$11,999,000		
21		Total f	unding		\$12,000,000	

1	10.	Franklin D. Roosevelt Avenue						
2		Extension of Franklin D. Roosevelt						
3		Avenue to meet the intersection of						
4		Kamokila Boulevard/Kapo	Kamokila Boulevard/Kapolei					
5		Parkway.						
6		Construction	\$4,500,000					
7		Total funding		\$4,500,000				
8	11.	Grant to the City and County	of					
9		Honolulu to install a crossw	alk					
10		and pedestrian-activated light on						
11		Makakilo Drive between Panan	Makakilo Drive between Panana and					
12		Palahia near Mauka Lani Elementary						
13		School.						
14		Design	\$3,000					
15		Construction	\$314,000					
16		Total funding		\$317,000				
17	12.	Makakilo Drive extension for second access road						
18		Design	\$5,000,000					
19		Construction	\$30,000,000					
20		Total funding		\$35,000,000				

```
1
         Campus Development-University of
         Hawaii, West Oahu
2
              Design, construction, and
3
              equipment for the development of
              the University of Hawaii, West
5
              Oahu campus. Project to include
6
              ground and site improvements,
7
              construction of infrastructure and
8
9
              new facilities, and all project
10
              related costs.
                                             $8,553,000
11
                   Design
                                         $195,000,000
12
                   Construction
                                             $5,000,000
13
                   Equipment
                                                          $208,553,000
14
                   Total funding
         SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
15
16
    improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
    the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
17
    provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as
18
    of June 30, 2008, shall lapse as of that date.
19
20
         SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
21
    capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
```

Sinkanno

1	designated	expending	agency	for	the	purposes	of	this	Act;
---	------------	-----------	--------	-----	-----	----------	----	------	------

- 2 provided that:
- 3 (1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 9 shall be
  4 expended by the department of education; and
- 5 (2) The sums appropriated in items 10 through 12 shall be expended by the department of transportation; and
- 7 (3) The sums appropriated in item 13 shall be expended by 8 the University of Hawaii.
- 9 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

10

INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

CIP; 19th Senatorial District

SB. Nu. 3024

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the nineteenth senatorial district.